
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To 
From 

Board of Education  
Denise Saddler, EdD, Interim Superintendent 
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems & Services Officer  
Marc White, Director, Department of Buildings and Grounds 

Board Meeting Date August 13, 2025 

Subject Amendment No. 4, General Services Agreement– Bay Alarm Company – Response 
& Patrol Services Project - Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4, General Services 
Agreement by and between the District and Bay Alarm Company, Concord, CA, for 
the latter to continue to provide outside patrol services, and twenty-four (24) hour-per-
day, seven (7) days per-week burglary alarm response & patrol services to the District, 
for the Response & Patrol Services Project in an additional total not-to-exceed amount 
of $226,777.32, increasing Agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount from $805,316.52 
to $1,032,093.84, and extending the term of the Agreement from July 1, 2021, 
through June 30, 2025, to June 30, 2026 (an additional 365 calendar days).  All other 
terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

This Amendment is for increasing the total not-to-exceed amount by $226,777.32 for 
ongoing 24 hours patrol burglary alarm and response services needed through June 30, 
2026.  

0.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4, General Services 
Agreement by and between the District and Bay Alarm Company, Concord, CA, for 
the latter to continue to provide outside patrol services, and twenty-four (24) hour-per-
day, seven (7) days per-week burglary alarm response & patrol services to the District, 
for the Response & Patrol Services Project in an additional total not-to-exceed amount 
of $226,777.32, increasing Agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount from $805,316.52 
to $1,032,093.84, and extending the term of the Agreement from July 1, 2021, 
through June 30, 2025, to June 30, 2026 (an additional 365 calendar days).  All other 
terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  

Fund 010 General Fund 

Attachments • Amendment No. 4, including Exhibits
• Routing Form
• File ID’s: 24-1738, 23-1561, 22-1622 & 21-1729

 Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 25-1731
Introduction Date 8-13-2025
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 



Rev. 04.10.2025

Contract No. P.O. No. 

    AMENDMENT NO. 4 

GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District and Bay Alarm Company (“Contractor”) to amend the 

General Services Agreement between the District and the Contractor dated July 1, 2021 (“Agreement”), for the Response & Patrol 

Services Project (“Project”), as set forth below and in the Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference:   

1. Services: The scope of work is unchanged. X   The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, such 
as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.  

The CONTRACTOR shall provide the following amended services:  No change to the scope of work. This amendment adds 
additional compensation to the project with an extended anticipated completion date of June 30, 2026, as outlined in the Proposal 
dated March 24, 2025, which is attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A.

2. Terms (duration): The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed.

If term is changed:  The contract term is extending the current end date of June 30, 2025, to June 30, 2026, by an 
additional (365) days. 

3. Compensation: The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The not to exceed contract price is 

X    Increased by: Two Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars and 
32/100 ($226,777.32).

 Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________).

Prior to this amendment, the not-to-exceed total contract price was Eight Hundred Five Thousand Three Hundred 
Sixteen dollars 52/100 ($805,316.52 and after this amendment, the not-to-exceed total contract price will be: 
One Million Thirty-Two Thousand Ninety-Three Dollars and 8 /100 ($1,032,093.8 ).

4. Amendment History:

 There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.    X  This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment
Amount of

Increase (Decrease)

1 6-29-2022 Term & Compensation $198,000.00

2 6-28-2023 Term & Compensation $209,880.00

3 8-24-2024 Term  & Compensation $217,436.52

5. No Further Modifications.  Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all other terms and condition of the Agreement remain
unmodified and in full force and effect.  In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the Agreement, the terms of this
Amendment shall control.

6. Entire Agreement.  This Amendment, together with the Agreement and any prior amendments thereto, constitutes the entire
agreement between the parties concerning the Project and the subject matter hereof and superseded any prior or contemporaneous
oral or written discussions, representations, or agreements regarding the same.  No modification or waiver of any provision of this
Amendment shall be binding unless in writing and signed by both parties.

7. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.



Amendment to Page 2 of 3

s. Authority. Each party represents and warrants that is has full legal authority to enter into this Amendment and that the individuals
executing this Amendment on behalf of the respective parties have been duly authorized to do so.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRACTOR: Bay Alarm Company 

Jennifer Brouhard, President, 
Board of Education 

Denise Saddler, EdD, Interim Superintendent 
and In

� 
of Education 

Preston Thornas �11117, 2025 07·24 POT) 
Preston Thomas, C ief Systems & 
Services Officer 

Approval as to fonn: 

�_r_ta6 __ t4.-________ _ 
James Traber, Esq. 
Facilities Counsel 

Date 

Date 

07/17/2025 

Date 

07/15/2025 
Date 

j;�· 

Contractor Signature 

Michal Kubicki, General Counsel 
Print Name, Title 

Amendment No.4 - Bay Alarm Company- Response and Patrol Services Project - $226,777.32 
Rev. 04.10.2025 

7/15/2025 
Date 



Amendment to  Page 3 of 3

Amendment No.4 - Bay Alarm Company – Response and Patrol Services Project - $226,777.32 
Rev. 04.10.2025 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name:  Bay Alarm Company 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided: :   No change to the scope of work. This amendment adds
additional compensation to the project with an extended anticipated completion date of June 30, 2026, as
outlined in the Proposal dated March 24, 2025, which is attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A.

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 



































___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo
To Board of Education 
From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Preston Thomas, Chief Systems & Services Officer of Facilities Planning and 
Management - Marc White, Director, Department of Buildings and Grounds  

Board Meeting Date August 14, 2024

Subject Amendment No. 3 General Services Agreement– Bay Alarm Company – Response 
& Patrol Services Project - Division of Facilities Planning and Management

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3 to the General Services 
Agreement by and between the District and Bay Alarm Company, Concord, CA, for 
the latter to continue to provide outside patrol services, and twenty-four (24) hour-per-
day, seven (7) days per-week burglary alarm response & patrol services to the District, 
for the Response & Patrol Services Project in an additional total not-to-exceed amount 
of $217,436.52, increasing Agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount from $587,880.00 
to $805,316.52, and extending the term of the Agreement from June 30, 2023 through 
June 30, 2024 to June 30, 2025, (an additional 365 calendar days).  All other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Discussion This Amendment is for increasing the total not-to-exceed amount by $217,436.52 for 
ongoing 24 hours patrol burglary alarm and response services needed through June 30, 
2025.

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage)

0.00%

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3 to the General Services 
Agreement by and between the District and Bay Alarm Company, Concord, CA, for 
the latter to continue to provide outside patrol services, and twenty-four (24) hour-per-
day, seven (7) days per-week burglary alarm response & patrol services to the District, 
for the Response & Patrol Services Project in an additional total not-to-exceed amount 
of $217,436.52, increasing Agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount from $587,880.00 
to $805,316.52, and extending the term of the Agreement from June 30, 2023 through 
June 30, 2024 to June 30, 2025, (an additional 365 calendar days).  All other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Fiscal Impact Fund 010 General Fund 

Attachments Amendment No. 3, including Exhibits
Routing Form
File ID 23-1561; 22-1622 & 21-1729

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 24-1738
Introduction Date 8-14-2024
Enactment Number
Enactment Date

24-1385
8/14/2024 CJH





Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Benjamin Davis, 
Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
and Sec e , oard of Education 
// 
Marc White, Director, 
Buildings & Grounds 

Approval as to form: 

�-✓W-b��.Esq. 
General Counsel, Facilities, 

Date 

Date 

07/17/2024 
Date 

CONTRACTOR 

l&v--

Contractor Signature 

Michal Kubicki General Counsel 
Print Name, Title 

Amendment No. 3- Bay Alarm Company- Response and Patrol Services Project- $217,436.52 

{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

Page 2 of 3 

7/18/2024 

Date 
8/15/2024

8/15/2024

COREY.HOLLIS
Benjamin Davis

COREY.HOLLIS
Revised - Kyla Johnson-Trammell



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

EXHIBIT "A" 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided: No change to the scope of work. This amendment
adds additional compensation to the project with an extended anticipated completion date of June 30, 2025, as
described in the proposal, attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A.

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a hiqh quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 

0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 Hiqh quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

Amendment No. 3- Bay Alarm Company - Re�ponse and Patrol Services Project - $217,436.52 

{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

























___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To Board of Education  
From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Marc White, Director, Department of Buildings and Grounds 

Board Meeting Date June 28, 2023 

Subject Amendment No. 2 General Services Agreement– Bay Alarm Company – Response 
& Patrol Services Project - Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 to the General Services 
Agreement by and between the District and Bay Alarm Company, Concord, California, 
for the latter to provide outside patrol services, and twenty-four (24) hour-per-day, 
seven (7) days per-week burglary alarm response & patrol services to the District, for 
the Response & Patrol Services Project in an additional total not-to-exceed amount of 
$209,880.00, increasing Agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount from $378,000.00 to 
$587,880.00, and extending the term of the Agreement from June 30, 2023, to June 30, 
2024 for an additional three hundred sixty-six days (366), and authorizing the President 
and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant. 

Discussion This Amendment is for an additional total not-to-exceed amount of $209,880.00 and an 
extension of time of three hundred sixty-six (366) calendar days.  

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

0.00% 

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 to the General Services 
Agreement by and between the District and Bay Alarm Company, Concord, California, 
for the latter to provide outside patrol services, and twenty-four (24) hour-per-day, 
seven (7) days per-week burglary alarm response & patrol services to the District, for 
the Response & Patrol Services Project in an additional total not-to-exceed amount of 
$209,880.00, increasing Agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount from $378,000.00 to 
$587,880.00, and extending the term of the Agreement from June 30, 2023, to June 30, 
2024 for an additional three hundred sixty-six days (366), and authorizing the President 
and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant. 

Fiscal Impact Fund 010 General Fund Summary Revenues Expenditures and Changes in Fund 
Balance 

Attachments • Amendment No. 2, including Exhibits
• Routing Form
• File ID 22-1622 & 21-1729

 Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 23-1561
Introduction Date 6-28-2023
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

23-1281
6/28/2023 er



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 
Amendment No. 2- Bay Alarm Company – Response and Patrol Services Project - $209,880.00 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Bay Alarm Company OUSD entered into an 

agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on September 8, 2021 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for 

the Services with Response & Patrol Services Project as follows and as set forth in Exhibit A: 

1. Services: X The scope of work is unchanged.   The scope of work has changed.   
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

2. Terms (duration):  The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Three Hundred Sixty-Six days (366), and 
the amended expiration date is June 30, 2024.  The current date is June 30, 2023.   

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X   The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The total not to exceed contract price is 

X Increased by: Two Hundred Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty dollars NO/100 ($209,880.00) 

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the total not to exceed contract price was Three Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand 
dollars NO/100 ($378,000.00) and after this amendment, the total not to exceed contract price will be: Five 
Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty dollars NO/100 ($587,880.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
  There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   X    This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

01 6-30-2023 Term & Compensation $198,000.00 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Mike Hutchinson, President, Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
and Secretary, Board of Education 

Marc White, Director, 
Buildings & Grounds 

Arne Sandberg (name) 

Date 

Date 

Date 

6/16/23 

Date 

General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management 

CONTRACTOR 

Contractor Signature 

Print Name, Tille 

Amendment No. 2- Bay Alarm Company - Response and Patrol Services Project - $209,880.00 

{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

Page 2 of 3 

Date 

6/16/23 

6/29/2023

6/29/2023

edgar.rakestraw
Mike Hutchinson

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 2-  Bay Alarm Company – Response and Patrol Services Project - $209,880.00 

{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided:    No change to scope of work.

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 



� OAKLAND UNIFIED 

� 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM

Street Address 5130 Commer cial Clrclo State CA Zip 94520 
Telephone 510-798-4202 Polley Expires 
Contractor History Previous! been an OUSD contractor? X Yes O No Worked as an OUSD employee? 0 Yes X No 

20019 

Pay Rate Per Hour crHourty) 

' , , '• ;1 I ' ,. : I''] I 

Rnourcef Funding Source 

0000-0000 Fund 010 RMMA 

$ 

$ 

If New Contract, Total Contract Price 
Not To Exceed) 

If Amendment, Change in Price 

Budget Information 
,' ,, J, '·'" '''ff, 'u' :, pll l'>t ( L.: j I ff L' 5'd't• ., .. ,, f e !•·' 1' (/•I .. ! , •• 't' 

Org Key 

010-0000-0-0000-8200-5873-988-9880-9000-9999-99999 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

$ 

$ 209,880.00 

'', . ''']'t.J '',, 

Object Amount 
Code 

5671 $209,880.00 

Services camot be provided before the contract Is fully approved and a Purchase Order is Issued. Signing this document affirms that to your
knov,1edge services were nol provided before a PO was issued. 

Division HNd Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 

1 _ Director of Bulldl 

Signature Date Approved 
General Counael, Department of Facllltl" Planning and Management 

2. 

Lozano Smith, approved as to form Date Approved 

3. Signature Date Approved 

Chief Ananclal Offlc« 

4. Signature Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 

(SR359921}A999069.P001 Re-, 611312023 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 

6/16/23 

6/16/23





22-1278
6/29/2022 os



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 
Amendment No. 1 Bay Alarm Company – Response and Patrol Services Project - $198,000.00 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Bay Alarm Company OUSD entered into an 

agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on September 8, 2021 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for 

the Services with Response & Patrol Services Project as follows and as set forth in Exhibit A: 

1. Services: X The scope of work is unchanged.   The scope of work has changed.   
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

2. Terms (duration):  The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Three Hundred Sixty-Five days (365), and 
the amended expiration date is June 30, 2023.  The current date is June 30, 2022.   

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X   The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The total not to exceed contract price is 

X Increased by: One Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand dollars NO/100 ($198,000.00) 

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the total not to exceed contract price was One Hundred Eighty Thousand dollars No/100 
($180,000.00), and after this amendment, the total not to exceed contract price will be: Three Hundred 
Seventy-Eight Thousand dollars NO/100 ($378,000.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
 X   There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Gary Yee, President, Board of Education Date 

Page 2 of 3 

CONTRACTOR 

6/21/2022 

Contractor Signature Date 

Michal Kubicki, Corporate Counsel 

Marc White, Director 
Buildings and Grounds Department 

Aooroval as to form: 

t�� 
Arne Sandberg 7 (name) 

Date 

Date 

6/23/22 

Date 

General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management 

Print Name, Title 

Amendment No. 1 Bay Alarm Company - Response and Patrol Services Project • $198,000.00 

(SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

___________________________________ _____________
6/30/2022

6/30/2022

oufin.saechao
Gary Yee

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 1 Bay Alarm Company – Response and Patrol Services Project - $198,000.00 

{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided:    No change to scope of work.

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 



.,<•c•, 

�' \ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
i ; SCHOOL DISTRICT 
, ' 

� .,.� :,, CommuJ1ity S,hoo · Thri.•ing Srudents 
..-;J)' JI , ... � 

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

Basic Directions 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board 2! is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to
authority delegated by the Board. 

Attachment Checklist I x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000
x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Contractor Name 
OUSD Vendor ID#
Street Address 
Telephone 510-798-4202 Policy Expires 
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes X No 
OUSD Project # 20019 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e.,
effective date of contract) 

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) 

Term of Original/ Amended Contract 

7-1-2021
Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts. enter planned completion date)

$ 

New Date of Contract End (If Any) 

Compensation/Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total Contract Price 
(Not To Exceed) 

6-30-2023

$ 

Pay Rate Per Hour (Ir Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $ 198,000.00 

Other Expenses Requisition Number 
Budget Information 

If you are planr11ng lo mu/11-fund a contract usmg LEP funds please contact Ille Slate and Federal Off,ce before cornplelmg requ,sd1on 

Resource# 

0000-0000 

Funding Source Org Key 

Fund 010 RMMA 010-0000-0-0000-8200-5873-988-9880-9000-9999-99999

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Object 
Code 

5671 

Amount 

$198,000.00 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 

1. 

Date Approved 

2. 
Signature Date Approved 6/23/22 
Deputy Ch 

3. Signature Date Approved 

4. Signature Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 

{SR359921 }A999069.P001 Rev. 6/15/2022 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 





{SR360029}

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo

From 

Award of General Services Agreement – Bay Alarm Company - Response 
& Patrol Services Project – Buildings & Grounds Department   

Approval by the Board of Education of General Services Agreement 
between the District and Bay Alarm Company, Concord, California, for the 
latter to provide outside patrol services, and twenty-four (24) hour-per-day, 
seven (7) days per-week burglary alarm response & patrol services to the 
District, for the Response & Patrol Services Project,  in the not to exceed 
amount of $180,000.00, at the rate of $15,000.00 per month for services, as 
the selected contractor, with work scheduled to commence on July 1, 2021, 
and scheduled to last until June 30, 2022.  

Contractor will provide response & patrol services for the district-wide 
project. Contractor was selected based on required specially trained 
services, which does not require competitive bidding.  (Public Contract 
Code §20111(d), and Government Code §53060).   

00.00%  

Approval by the Board of Education of General Services Agreement 
between the District and Bay Alarm Company, Concord, California, for the 
latter to provide outside patrol services, and twenty-four (24) hour-per-day, 
seven (7) days per-week burglary alarm response & patrol services to the 
District, for the Response & Patrol Services Project,  in the not exceed 
amount of $180,000.00, at the rate of $15,000.00 per month for services, as 
the selected contractor, with work scheduled to commence on July 1, 2021, 
and scheduled to last until June 30, 2022. 

 Fund 010 General Funds

Action Requested 

• Agreement
• Proposal
• Insurance Certificate

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-1729
Introduction Date 9-8-2021
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

September 8, 2021Board Meeting Date 

Subject

To

From

Board of Education

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

Discussion

Fiscal Impact

 Attachments 

Recommendation

21-1433
9/8/2021 os



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
"·, OAf'.l . .:ih.D UMt=1eo 

',, 'iCttO(:JL l,)tU(t:(l This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every 

Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. 21-1729 

Department: Buildings & Grounds Department 

Vendor Name: Bay Alarm Company 

Project Name: Response & Patrol Services 

Contract Term: Intended Start: July 1, 2021 

Project No.: 20014 

Intended End: 6-30-2022

Total Cost Over Contract Term: $180,000.00 

Approved by: Marc White 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? 181 Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this contractor or vendor selected? 

The District has used this company for Response & Burglary Patrol Services in the past. Bay Alarm was selected based on their 
professional expertise and certification, as well as their specially trained and certified staff. 

Summarize the services or supplies this contractor or vendor will be providing. 

Bay Alarm will provide outside patrol services shall consist of marked response vehicles patrolling the patrol areas on the 
public streets and provide twenty-four (24) hour-per-day, seven (7) days-per-week burglary alarm response for the 
District. 

Was this contract competitively bid? □ Check box for "Yes" (If "No," leave box unchecked)

If"No," please answer the following questions: 

I) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Bay Alarm has done and is currently working for the District. Based on expertise with this work, the District found that the 
Contractor performed work quickly, accurately, and efficiently, and at a reasonable cost to the District. 

Revised 06/17 /20 I 9 
{SR540259} 

-1-





















9/9/2021

9/9/2021

oufin.saechao
Shanthi Gonzales

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell





















{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 6/29/2021 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM
Project Information 

Project Name      Bay Alarm Response & Patrol Services  Site 988 
Basic Directions 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 
authority delegated by the Board. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000. 
x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Contractor Information 
Contractor Name  Bay Alarm Company Agency’s Contact Michal Kubicki     
OUSD Vendor ID # 006555 Title Project Manager 
Street Address 5130 Commercial Circle City Concord State CA Zip 94520 
Telephone 925-595-4679 Policy Expires 
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes  No Worked as an OUSD employee?  Yes X No 
OUSD Project # 20019 

Term of Original/Amended Contract 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 7-1-2021

Date Work Will End by (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date) 6-30-2022
New Date of Contract End (If Any) 

Compensation/Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $ 

If New Contract, Total Contract Price (Not 
to Exceed) $180,000.00 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $ 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount 

0000 General Funds 010-0000-0-0000-8200-5873-988-9880-9990-9999-99999 5873 $180,000.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

1. 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082

Director of Buildings & Grounds Department 

Signature Date Approved 

2. 
General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

Signature  Date Approved 

Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning & Management Department 

3. Signature Date Approved 

Chief Finance Officer 

4. Signature Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 


	24-1738 Amendment No. 3 General Services Agreement - Bay Alarm Company - Response.pdf
	ADP7E5F.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ADPE19F.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING and MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	23-1561 Amendment No.pdf
	ADP681F.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ADPF165.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING and MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	22-1622 Amendment No.pdf
	Amendment No 1 Bay Alarm Co. Response & Patrol.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ROUTING FORM -  Response & Patrol SR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING and MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	21-1729.pdf
	ROUTING FORM - Response - PatrolSR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ROUTING FORM - Response - PatrolSR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ROUTING FORM - Response - PatrolSR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form


	Blank Page
	Amendment No 1 Bay Alarm Co. Response & Patrol.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company


	ADP5174.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ADP7F9A.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ADP9BBA.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	23-1561 Bay Alarm Company - Response and Patrol signatures ONLY LG.pdf
	ADP681F.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ADPF165.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING and MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	22-1622 Amendment No.pdf
	Amendment No 1 Bay Alarm Co. Response & Patrol.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ROUTING FORM -  Response & Patrol SR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING and MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	21-1729.pdf
	ROUTING FORM - Response - PatrolSR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ROUTING FORM - Response - PatrolSR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ROUTING FORM - Response - PatrolSR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form


	Blank Page
	Amendment No 1 Bay Alarm Co. Response & Patrol.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company


	ADP5174.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ADP7F9A.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ADP9BBA.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company



	23-1561 Amendment No.pdf
	ADP681F.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ADPF165.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING and MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	22-1622 Amendment No.pdf
	Amendment No 1 Bay Alarm Co. Response & Patrol.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ROUTING FORM -  Response & Patrol SR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING and MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	21-1729.pdf
	ROUTING FORM - Response - PatrolSR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ROUTING FORM - Response - PatrolSR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ROUTING FORM - Response - PatrolSR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form


	Blank Page
	Amendment No 1 Bay Alarm Co. Response & Patrol.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company


	ADP5174.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ADP7F9A.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ADP9BBA.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	23-1561 Bay Alarm Company - Response and Patrol signatures ONLY LG.pdf
	ADP681F.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ADPF165.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING and MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	22-1622 Amendment No.pdf
	Amendment No 1 Bay Alarm Co. Response & Patrol.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ROUTING FORM -  Response & Patrol SR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING and MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	21-1729.pdf
	ROUTING FORM - Response - PatrolSR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ROUTING FORM - Response - PatrolSR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ROUTING FORM - Response - PatrolSR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form


	Blank Page
	Amendment No 1 Bay Alarm Co. Response & Patrol.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company


	ADP5174.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ADP7F9A.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company

	ADP9BBA.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Bay Alarm Company







